Tony Kershaw Director of Law and Assurance

Telephone: 0330 22 22553

e-mail: wendy.saunders@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

Cabinet Office First Floor County Hall Chichester West Sussex P019 1RQ



17 July 2020

Mr David Barling Chairman of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee

Dear Mr Barling

Education & Skills Portfolio – Transfer of Section 106 Funding to the Department of Education for Bohunt, Horsham

I am writing to advise you of a proposed urgent action that I have sent to the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and which is enclosed. As this is an Executive Decision, consultation with you as Chairman of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee is necessary as the call-in procedure does not apply to urgent actions.

The report recommends that approval is given to the use of Section 106 Development Agreement funds received in relation to the North of Horsham development, for transfer to the Department for Education towards the permanent school site and accommodation for Bohunt Horsham as detailed in the report and for officers to have authority to enter into such agreements as are required to give effect to the proposal.

The decision is urgent due to the need for the County Council to conclude an urgent agreement with the Department for Education and the Academy Trust.

I should be grateful if you would kindly endorse this letter and return it to me to confirm you have been consulted on this matter as Chairman of the Select Committee.

Yours sincerely,

Tony Kershaw

Director of Law and Assurance

any Kenshaw

AGREED

Chairman of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny

Services Scrutiny
Committee

17 July 2020